bilities have been separated into financial and non-financial

assets and liabilities, depending on their specific nature.
Furthermore, trade accounts receivable and other receivables
have been combined. Within Group equity, the reserves are
separated into capital reserves and retained earnings.

The modified year-earlier comparison figures in the consol-
idated income statement and in the consolidated balance sheet
can be found in the tables under ‟Effects of new accounting
standards and other disclosure changes on the consolidated
income statement and the consolidated balance sheet”.

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019  Supplemental Financial Information  Effects of new accounting standards and other disclosure changes

42

EFFECTS OF NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND OTHER DISCLOSURE CHANGES

ON THE CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AND THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

BALANCE SHEET �
Dec. 31, 2018 Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Dec. 31, 2018 Application of IFRS 16 Jan. 1, 2019

€ million
(as reported) Receivables/liabilities Derivatives

Non-financial assets/
liabilities Equity/reserves

(after
reclassifications) (after adjustment)

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,764 – – – – 13,764 – 13,764
Intangible assets other than goodwill 7,237 – – – – 7,237 – 7,237
Property, plant and equipment 4,811 – – – – 4,811 467 5,278
Other non-current financial assets 610 – 46 – – 656 – 656
Other non-current receivables 17 – – – 17 – 17
Other non-current non-financial assets – – 76 – 76 – 76
Other non-current assets 138 –17 –46 –76 – – –
Deferred tax assets 1,091 – – – – 1,091 – 1,091

27,652 – – – – 27,652 467 28,119

Current assets

Inventories 2,764 – – – – 2,764 – 2,764
Trade accounts receivable 2,931 –2,931 – – – – –
Trade and other current receivables 3,226 – – – 3,226 – 3,226
Other current financial assets 24 – 4 – – 29 – 29
Other current non-financial assets – – 587 – 587 –2 585
Other current assets 886 –295 –4 –587 – – –
Income tax receivables 460 – – – – 460 – 460
Cash and cash equivalents 2,170 – – – – 2,170 – 2,170
Assets held for sale – – – – – – – –

9,236 – – – – 9,236 –2 9,234

Total assets 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Equity

Equity capital 565 – – – – 565 – 565
Reserves 15,006 – – – –15,006 – –
Capital reserves – – – 3,814 3,814 – 3,814
Retained earnings – – – 11,192 11,192 – 11,192
Gains/losses recognized in equity 1,629 – – – – 1,629 – 1,629
Equity attributable to shareholders of Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany 17,200 – – – – 17,200 – 17,200

Non-controlling interests 33 – – – – 33 – 33
17,233 – – – – 17,233 – 17,233

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 2,336 – – – – 2,336 – 2,336
Other non-current provisions 780 – – – – 780 – 780
Non-current financial debt 6,681 – – – – 6,681 349 7,030
Other non-current financial liabilities 13 20 – – 33 – 33
Other non-current non-financial liabilities – – 19 – 19 – 19
Other non-current liabilities 52 –13 –20 –19 – – –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,288 – – – – 1,288 – 1,288

11,138 – – – – 11,138 349 11,487

Current liabilities

Current provisions 600 – – – – 600 – 600
Current financial liabilities 2,215 – – – – 2,215 116 2,331
Other current financial debt 1,019 58 – – 1,077 – 1,077
Trade and other current payables 1,766 – – – – 1,766 – 1,766
Refund liabilities 472 – – – – 472 – 472
Income tax liabilities 1,176 – – – – 1,176 – 1,176
Other current non-financial liabilities – – 1,211 – 1,211 – 1,211
Other current liabilities 2,288 –1,019 –58 –1,211 – – –
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – – –

8,517 – – – – 8,517 116 8,633

Total equity and liabilities 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019  Supplemental Financial Information  Effects of new accounting standards and other disclosure changes

43

BALANCE SHEET �
Dec. 31, 2018 Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Reclassification Dec. 31, 2018 Application of IFRS 16 Jan. 1, 2019

€ million
(as reported) Receivables/liabilities Derivatives

Non-financial assets/
liabilities Equity/reserves

(after
reclassifications) (after adjustment)

Non-current assets

Goodwill 13,764 – – – – 13,764 – 13,764
Intangible assets other than goodwill 7,237 – – – – 7,237 – 7,237
Property, plant and equipment 4,811 – – – – 4,811 467 5,278
Other non-current financial assets 610 – 46 – – 656 – 656
Other non-current receivables 17 – – – 17 – 17
Other non-current non-financial assets – – 76 – 76 – 76
Other non-current assets 138 –17 –46 –76 – – –
Deferred tax assets 1,091 – – – – 1,091 – 1,091

27,652 – – – – 27,652 467 28,119

Current assets

Inventories 2,764 – – – – 2,764 – 2,764
Trade accounts receivable 2,931 –2,931 – – – – –
Trade and other current receivables 3,226 – – – 3,226 – 3,226
Other current financial assets 24 – 4 – – 29 – 29
Other current non-financial assets – – 587 – 587 –2 585
Other current assets 886 –295 –4 –587 – – –
Income tax receivables 460 – – – – 460 – 460
Cash and cash equivalents 2,170 – – – – 2,170 – 2,170
Assets held for sale – – – – – – – –

9,236 – – – – 9,236 –2 9,234

Total assets 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Equity

Equity capital 565 – – – – 565 – 565
Reserves 15,006 – – – –15,006 – –
Capital reserves – – – 3,814 3,814 – 3,814
Retained earnings – – – 11,192 11,192 – 11,192
Gains/losses recognized in equity 1,629 – – – – 1,629 – 1,629
Equity attributable to shareholders of Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany 17,200 – – – – 17,200 – 17,200

Non-controlling interests 33 – – – – 33 – 33
17,233 – – – – 17,233 – 17,233

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and other post-employment benefits 2,336 – – – – 2,336 – 2,336
Other non-current provisions 780 – – – – 780 – 780
Non-current financial debt 6,681 – – – – 6,681 349 7,030
Other non-current financial liabilities 13 20 – – 33 – 33
Other non-current non-financial liabilities – – 19 – 19 – 19
Other non-current liabilities 52 –13 –20 –19 – – –
Deferred tax liabilities 1,288 – – – – 1,288 – 1,288

11,138 – – – – 11,138 349 11,487

Current liabilities

Current provisions 600 – – – – 600 – 600
Current financial liabilities 2,215 – – – – 2,215 116 2,331
Other current financial debt 1,019 58 – – 1,077 – 1,077
Trade and other current payables 1,766 – – – – 1,766 – 1,766
Refund liabilities 472 – – – – 472 – 472
Income tax liabilities 1,176 – – – – 1,176 – 1,176
Other current non-financial liabilities – – 1,211 – 1,211 – 1,211
Other current liabilities 2,288 –1,019 –58 –1,211 – – –
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for sale – – – – – – – –

8,517 – – – – 8,517 116 8,633

Total equity and liabilities 36,888 – – – – 36,888 465 37,353

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019  Supplemental Financial Information  Effects of new accounting standards and other disclosure changes

44

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT �

Q1 2018

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 3,691 –205 – 3,486

Cost of sales –1,320 60 – –1,260

Gross profit 2,371 –145 – 2,226

Marketing and selling expenses –1,106 86 – –1,021

Administration expenses –228 7 –36 –257

Research and development costs –514 7 – –508

Impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses on financial assets (net) –3 – – –2

Other operating income 157 –3 – 154

Other operating expenses –158 31 37 –90

Operating result (EBIT)1 518 –15 – 502

Financial result –62 1 – –61

Profit before income tax 456 –15 – 441

Income tax –114 6 – –108

Profit after tax from continuing operations 342 –9 – 333

Profit after tax from discontinued operation – 9 – 9

Profit after tax 342 – – 342

thereof: attributable to shareholders of Merck KGaA, Darmstadt, Germany
(net income) 341 – – 341

thereof: attributable to non-controlling interests 1 – – 1

Earnings per share in € (basic/diluted)

attributable to continuing operations 0.78 –0.02 – 0.76

attributable to discontinued operation – 0.02 – 0.02

RECONCILIATION OF EBIT1 TO EBITDA PRE1

Operating result (EBIT)1 518 –15 – 502

Depreciation/amortization/impairment losses/reversals of impairment losses 428 –6 – 422

EBITDA1 946 –21 – 924

Restructuring expenses 7 –2 – 6

Integration expenses/IT expenses 21 – – 21

Gains (–)/ losses (+) on the divestment of businesses 2 – – 2

Acquisition-related adjustments 1 – – 1

Other adjustments 39 –25 – 14

EBITDA pre1 1,015 –48 – 967

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 1,015 –48 – 967

Investments in property, plant and equipment, software
as well as advance payments for intangible assets –132 4 – –129

Changes in inventories –66 –3 – –69

Changes in trade accounts receivable
as well as receivables from royalties and licenses –87 37 – –51

Business free cash flow1 729 –11 – 718

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019  Supplemental Financial Information  Effects of new accounting standards and other disclosure changes

45

HEALTHCARE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS �

Q1 2018

€ million as reported
IFRS 5

adjustment
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 1,640 –205 – 1,435

Cost of sales –394 60 – –334

Gross profit 1,246 –145 – 1,101

Marketing and selling expenses –636 85 – –550

Administration expenses –81 7 –3 –77

Research and development costs –385 7 – –379

Remaining operating expenses and income 67 30 3 100

Operating result (EBIT)1 211 –16 – 195

Depreciation/amortization/impairment losses/reversals of impairment losses 190 –6 – –184

EBITDA1 401 –22 – 379

Restructuring expenses 1 –2 – –1

Integration expenses/IT expenses 3 – – 3

Gains (–)/ losses (+) on the divestment of businesses – – – –

Acquisition-related adjustments – – – –

Other adjustments 25 –24 – 1

EBITDA pre1 430 –49 – 381

BUSINESS FREE CASH FLOW1

EBITDA pre1 430 –49 – 381

Investments in property, plant and equipment, software
as well as advance payments for intangible assets –44 4 – –40

Changes in inventories –12 –3 – –15

Changes in trade accounts receivable
as well as receivables from royalties and licenses –64 37 – –27

Business free cash flow1 310 –12 – 299

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

LIFE SCIENCE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS �

Q1 2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 1,487 – 1,487

Cost of sales –650 – –650

Gross profit 837 – 837

Marketing and selling expenses –408 –1 –409

Administration expenses –70 –8 –78

Research and development costs –59 – –59

Remaining other operating expenses and income –27 9 –18

Operating result (EBIT)1 273 – 273

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

PERFORMANCE MATERIALS RESULTS OF OPERATIONS �

Q1 2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 564 – 564

Cost of sales –275 – –275

Gross profit 289 – 289

Marketing and selling expenses –60 – –60

Administration expenses –19 –3 –22

Research and development costs –59 – –59

Remaining other operating expenses and income –15 3 –12

Operating result (EBIT)1 136 – 136

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019  Supplemental Financial Information  Effects of new accounting standards and other disclosure changes

46

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT �
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 14,836 – 14,836

Cost of sales –5,382 – –5,382

Gross profit 9,454 – 9,454

Marketing and selling expenses –4,384 –13 –4,396

Administration expenses –993 –190 –1,183

Research and development costs –2,225 –2 –2,227

Impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses on financial assets (net) 27 – 27

Other operating income 627 – 627

Other operating expenses –780 205 –575

Operating result (EBIT)1 1,727 – 1,727

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

HEALTHCARE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS �
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 6,246 – 6,246

Cost of sales –1,425 – –1,425

Gross profit 4,820 – 4,820

Marketing and selling expenses –2,339 –10 –2,349

Administration expenses –301 –28 –329

Research and development costs –1,686 –1 –1,687

Remaining operating expenses and income 237 39 276

Operating result (EBIT)1 731 – 731

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

LIFE SCIENCE RESULTS OF OPERATIONS �
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 6,185 – 6,185

Cost of sales –2,723 – –2,723

Gross profit 3,463 – 3,463

Marketing and selling expenses –1,775 –2 –1,777

Administration expenses –282 –52 –335

Research and development costs –249 –1 –251

Remaining operating expenses and income –121 56 –65

Operating result (EBIT)1 1,036 – 1,036

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

PERFORMANCE MATERIALS RESULTS OF OPERATIONS �
2018

€ million as reported
Disclosure
adjustment restated

Net sales 2,406 – 2,406

Cost of sales –1,231 – –1,231

Gross profit 1,175 – 1,175

Marketing and selling expenses –255 – –255

Administration expenses –90 –17 –107

Research and development costs –242 – –242

Remaining operating expenses and income –81 16 –64

Operating result (EBIT)1 508 – 508

1 Not defined by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

47

Darmstadt, May 9, 2019

Stefan Oschmann

Udit Batra Kai Beckmann

Belén Garijo Marcus Kuhnert

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019

Quarterly Statement as of March 31, 2019  Supplemental Financial Information  Effects of new accounting standards and other disclosure changes

48

Published on May 14, 2019
by Merck KGaA, Group Communications
Frankfurter Str. 250, 64293 Darmstadt, Germany
Telephone: + 49 6151 72-0
Fax: + 49 6151 72-5577
E-Mail: comms@emdgroup.com
Website: www.emdgroup.com

TYPESETTING + LAYOUT